

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH  
and LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**JAY ROBERT PRITZKER,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE ETHICS AND  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS, INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,  
THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, FORCEY BIBLE  
CHURCH, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR  
AMERICA, THE CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER  
CAUCUS FOUNDATION, THE NATIONAL  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND THE PACIFIC  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE**  
*in Support of the Petition*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce  
205 Vierling Dr.  
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Dominant Religions of Our Country Are Communal, Not Just Individualistic and Subjective, and Their Communal Expression Is Protected Primarily by the Religion Clauses and Secondarily by the Speech and Assembly Clauses of the First Amendment.....	5
II. If Other Entities and Practices Are Considered Essential and Are Excepted from Generally Applicable Health or Safety Requirements, Religious Organizations and Practices Must Be, Too .....	7
III. In Setting Out Exceptions, the State Must Treat Religious Practice and Organizations No Worse Than Comparable, Secular Practices and Organizations.....	8
IV. Limits on Religious Practice and Institutions Must Be Examined Closely for Rationality and, at a Minimum, Must Meet a Least Restrictive Means Test .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	8-9
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> (U.S. No. 19-123, argued Nov. 4th, 2020) .....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	8
<i>Ill. Rep. Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	6-7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dietrich Bonhoeffer, <i>Life Together</i> (John W. Doberstein, trans., Harper & Row, 1954) .....	6
---	---

Carl H. Esbeck, *Uses and Abuses of Textualism  
and Originalism in Establishment Clause  
Interpretation*, 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489..... 7
